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Overview 
 
The President’s FY 2020 National Drug Control Budget reflects the key drug policy priorities of 
the Administration, most notably a continued focused commitment to addressing the Nation’s 
evolving opioid epidemic. The non-medical use of opioid medications and heroin use have taken 
a heartbreaking toll on many Americans, their families and their communities.  The most recent 
data from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) show that opioids—a class of 
drugs that includes many prescription pain medications and heroin—were involved in 47,600 
deaths in 2017.1  In particular, CDC found a continued sharp increase in deaths involving 
synthetic opioids, such as fentanyl, as well as continued high levels of deaths involving heroin 
and natural and semisynthetic opioids.  To further address these public health and safety 
challenges, the President is requesting new resources to reduce both the demand and supply for 
opioids.  
  
The President’s FY 2020 Budget Request supports $34.6 billion for efforts spanning five drug 
control functions (prevention, treatment, interdiction, international operations, and law 
enforcement) across 14 Executive Branch departments and agencies, the Federal Judiciary, and 
the District of Columbia. This represents an increase of nearly $1.3 billion over the FY 2019 
level2 of $33.3 billion. 
 
President’s Initiative to Stop Opioid Abuse and Reduce Drug Supply and 
Demand 
 
This FY 2020 drug budget, combined with the President’s 2018 Initiative to Stop Opioid Abuse 
and Reduce Drug Supply and Demand and the Administration’s 2019 National Drug Control 
Strategy, will enable the Federal Government to drive progress forward against this opioid 
epidemic. As stated in the National Drug Control Strategy, “the President’s top priority is to 
address, head on, the current opioid crisis and reduce the number of Americans dying from these 
dangerous drugs.”3 
 
The Administration is making an unprecedented commitment of programs and resources to 
address the opioid crisis.  The FY 2020 Budget Request includes $6.6 billion in Federal 
resources to reduce the number of deaths resulting from the illicit opioid use.  This represents an 
increase of $83 million over the FY 2019 commitment and includes both public health and 
public safety efforts.   
 
As the Nation is confronted by the opioid crisis, it also faces other drug control threats and 
challenges.  The National Drug Control Strategy recognizes the importance of dealing with all of 
these challenges and lays out a strategic approach to these challenges by supporting drug 
prevention, treatment and recovery, and reducing the availability of drugs in the United States.   
 
Below are some of the programs and activities, by Department, that support the Strategy: 
                                                           
1 https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db329_tables-508.pdf#page=4 
2 The FY 2019 level includes both enacted bill and CR rate. 
3 https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/NDCS-Final.pdf 

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db329_tables-508.pdf#page=4
https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/NDCS-Final.pdf
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Department of Agriculture 
• The White House Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) and the U.S. 

Department of Agriculture (USDA) have worked to include their contributions to fighting the 
opioid epidemic in rural America in the National Drug Control Budget.   

• USDA is requesting $50.0 million in FY 2020 for its opioids efforts.  The Department of 
Agriculture’s request includes funding for infrastructure projects that will help meet the 
needs of people with substance use disorders in rural communities, such as telemedicine 
networks and brick-and-mortar treatment facilities. USDA is also developing solutions for 
the safe disposal of unneeded prescription medications to reduce the availability of these 
drugs. 

• In FY 2020, USDA requests $14.8 million to continue efforts to keep the national forests free 
of dangerous drug operations.   

 
Department of Defense 
• For FY 2020, the Department of Defense is requesting $1.2 billion for counterdrug efforts, 

including support for security cooperation efforts with partner nations, counterdrug 
operations, and detection and monitoring efforts in support of drug interdiction operations. 

Department of Education 
• In FY 2020, the Department of Education is requesting $55.5 million to continue its ongoing 

support for School Climate Transformation grants, which provide resources for school-based 
substance abuse prevention activities, as well as its technical assistance centers.   

 
Department of Health and Human Services 
• The Department of Health and Human Services is requesting continued funding of $1.5 

billion for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration’s (SAMHSA) 
State Opioid Response grants.  These grants are awarded to provide states, tribes, and U.S. 
territories with flexibility in responding to the opioid crisis. 

• At the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), more than $500 million in 
funding supports the opioid and substance abuse response in community health centers, and 
$120 million is requested to support the response in Rural America. 

• At the CDC, $475.6 million will support continued nationwide surveillance and data 
collection activities and other prevention-focused activities to address the misuse of opioid 
medications. 

• The Department continues to be a major provider of substance use prevention, treatment, and 
recovery support services.  Though opioids remain the main focus of the Department’s 
contributions to the drug budget, the President’s budget request will also support universal 
prevention activities, treatment for all types of substance use disorder, and support for people 
in recovery from any substance use disorder.  

• SAMHSA’s FY 2020 request includes $1.9 billion for the Substance Abuse Prevention and 
Treatment Block Grant, 20 percent of which is set aside for evidence-based prevention 
activities.  The Block Grant remains a critical source of funding for states, tribes, and 
territories to provide prevention, treatment, and recovery solutions to the problems affecting 
their citizens. 
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• The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) continue to be the largest funder of 
treatment services in the drug budget. For FY 2020, CMS anticipates an increase of $510.0 
million in services provided. 

 
Department of Homeland Security 
• The Department of Homeland Security’s U.S. Coast Guard’s FY 2020 request includes $1.6 

billion for drug control activities, an increase of $254.8 million above the FY 2019 level.  
The increase supports necessary operations and support for Coast Guard counterdrug 
activities, including the operation for five new Fast Response Cutters, one additional 
National Security Cutter, and crew for the first Offshore Patrol Cutter. 

 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
• In FY 2020, the Department of Housing and Urban Development is requesting an additional 

$21.2 million over the FY 2019 continuing resolution in its Continuum of Care program.  
The program provides housing assistance to people in need, including people in treatment for 
substance use disorders and people in recovery.   

 
Department of Justice 
• In the FY 2020 the request for the Department of Justice proposes dedicating over $1 billion 

in resources for community programs, investigations, prosecutions, and intelligence efforts to 
address the opioid epidemic. 

• The request includes an increase of $35.0 million for the US Marshals Service in support of 
capturing fugitives who have a nexus to the most serious drug trafficking and money 
laundering organizations. 

• The Criminal Division and U.S. Attorneys are both requesting increases totaling $6.4 million 
to support drug-related investigations and prosecutions.  

• The Bureau of Prisons is requesting an increase of $1.0 million for its Medication Assisted 
Treatment pilot program.   

 
Department of Labor 
• The Department of Labor is requesting $6.0 million in FY 2020 for the Job Corps program, 

which provides services to at-risk youth, including drug prevention and drug education 
activities as related to job preparation. 

 
Department of State 
• The Department of State is requesting a total $452.1 million in FY 2020 for drug-related 

international programs for the Bureau of International Narcotics and Law Enforcement 
Affairs and the U.S. Agency for International Development. These funds include expanded 
efforts to support Colombia's efforts to counter increases in cocaine production and 
trafficking.  

 
Department of Transportation 
• The Department of Transportation is requesting $40.9 million in FY 2020 for the counterdrug 

efforts of the Federal Aviation Administration and National Highway Traffic Safety 
Administration.   
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Department of the Treasury 
• The President’s request includes $60.3 million for the Department of the Treasury’s efforts to 

conduct narcotics‐related financial investigations, address cybercrime, and interrupt the 
financial activities of drug traffickers.  

• These tools not only help us bring transnational drug traffickers to justice, but enable the 
United States to disrupt the operations of those organizations and individuals that traffic 
dangerous drugs, including fentanyl, into the United States.  

 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
• The Department of Veterans Affairs is requesting $823.7 million in FY 2020 to provide 

critical substance use disorder treatment services to our Nation’s veterans.  The request 
provides support for treatment for all substance use disorders, as well as for the innovations 
taking place at the Department around the prevention and treatment of opioid use disorders. 

 
Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency of the District of Columbia 
• The FY 2020 request includes $56.0 million for the Court Services and Offender Supervision 

Agency for the District of Columbia to enhance public safety and reduce recidivism. 
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FY 2020 Budget by Function 
and Other Funding Priorities 

The consolidated National Drug Control Budget details agency resources by function.  Functions 
categorize the activities of agencies into common drug control areas.  Table 1 details funding by 
function. 

Table 1: Federal Drug Control Funding by Function 
FY 2018 - FY 2020 

(Budget Authority in Millions) 

 
Note:  Detail may not add due to rounding. 

 
The following sections provide a more detailed description of the drug control functions, Drug 
Control Program agency funding levels by each drug control function, and an overview of key 
policy priorities in the drug control budget. 
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Prevention 
 
These are activities conducted by a National Drug Control Program Agency, other than 
enforcement activities, that discourage the use of controlled substances, while encouraging 
community outreach efforts focused on getting those who have begun to use illicit drugs to cease 
their use, including: 
 

• Education efforts, including youth mentoring programs and other programs proven to 
reduce the risk factors related to drug use;  

• Drug-free workplace programs;  
• All other programs (including family based treatment) to communicate the dangers of 

substance abuse and its consequences; and  
• Domestic law enforcement efforts that have a direct nexus to education and prevention of 

drug use among youth and/or the adult population.  
 
Drug Prevention funding levels are reported below (Table 2).  Funding for efforts under this 
function is aggregated under Demand Reduction. 

Table 2: Drug Control Prevention Funding 
FY 2018 - FY 2020 

(Budget Authority in Millions) 

Note:  Detail may not add due to rounding. 
 
 
Treatment 
 
These are activities conducted by a National Drug Control Agency, other than enforcement 
activities, to assist users of controlled substances to become drug-free and free from the health 
consequences of the use of illicit drugs, including:  
 

• Screening for controlled substances;  
• Interventions for drug use and dependence;  
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• Rehabilitation and recovery support;  
• Medical referral;  
• Drug courts and other community corrections programs that utilize drug testing and swift 

and certain sanctions to deter future drug use and treat chronic reoccurrence of drug use;  
• Relapse prevention;  
• Re-entry support for ex-offenders that includes, but is not limited to housing, education, 

employment and substance and mental health abuse treatment;  
• International health care, research, rehabilitation, and interventions for substance abuse 

and dependence; and  
• All other service programs intended to ease the health-related consequences of substance 

abuse.  
 
Drug Treatment funding levels are reported below (Table 3).  Funding for efforts under this 
function are aggregated under Demand Reduction. 

Table 3: Drug Control Treatment Funding 
FY 2018 - FY 2020 

(Budget Authority in Millions) 

 
Note:  Detail may not add due to rounding. 
 
 
Domestic Law Enforcement 
 
These are activities conducted by a National Drug Control Program Agency that enhance and 
coordinate domestic law enforcement efforts to reduce drug-related violence and property crime, 
and substance use and availability, including:  
 

• Efforts among Federal, State, local and tribal law enforcement;  
• Efforts among National Drug Control Program Agencies; and State, local and tribal drug 

control agencies; and,  
• Joint efforts among Federal, State, local, and tribal agencies to promote comprehensive 

drug control strategies designed to reduce the availability of illegal substances.  
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Domestic Law Enforcement funding levels are reported below (Table 4).  Funding for efforts 
under this function is aggregated under Supply Reduction. 
 

Table 4: Drug Control Domestic Law Enforcement Funding 
FY 2018 - FY 2020 

(Budget Authority in Millions) 

 
Note:  Detail may not add due to rounding. 
 
 
Interdiction 
 
These are activities conducted by a National Drug Control Program Agency to reduce 
availability of illegal drugs in the United States or abroad, by targeting the transportation link, 
which encompass intercepting and ultimately disrupting shipments of illegal drugs and their 
precursors, as well as the proceeds, including: 
  

• Air and maritime seizures, and presence to deter access to routes;  
• Accurate assessment and monitoring of interdiction programs;  
• Enhancement of drug source nations’ ability to interdict drugs;  
• Efforts along the nation’s borders, interdicting the flow of drugs, weapons, and bulk 

currency; and;  
• All other air and maritime activities that promote efforts to disrupt illegal drug trafficking 

operations.  
 
Drug interdiction funding levels are reported below (Table 5).  Funding for efforts under this 
function is aggregated under Supply Reduction. 
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Table 5: Drug Control Interdiction Funding 
FY 2018 - FY 2020 

(Budget Authority in Millions) 

 
Note:  Detail may not add due to rounding. 
 
International 
 
These are activities conducted by a National Drug Control Program Agency, primarily focused 
on areas outside of the United States to reduce illegal drug availability in the United States or 
abroad, including:  
 

• Drug law enforcement efforts outside the United States;  
• Source country programs to assist our international partners in managing the 

consequences of drug production; trafficking; consumption in their own societies, 
including the training and equipping of security forces; raising awareness of science-
based practices and programs to prevent, treat and recover from substance abuse; and 
supporting of economic development programs primarily intended to reduce the 
production or trafficking of illicit drugs;  

• Assessment and monitoring of international drug production programs and policies;  
• Coordination and promotion of compliance with international treaties relating to the 

eradication of illegal drugs;  
• Coordination and promotion of compliance with international treaties relating to the 

production and transportation of illegal drugs;  
• Promotion of involvement of other nations in international law enforcement programs 

and policies to reduce supply of drugs; and, 
• All other overseas drug enforcement efforts to disrupt the flow of illicit drugs into the 

United States.  
 

International drug control funding levels are reported below (Table 6).  Funding for efforts under 
this function is aggregated under Supply Reduction. 

  



Office of National Drug Control Policy 11 March 2019 

Table 6: Drug Control International Funding 
FY 2018 - FY 2020 

(Budget Authority in Millions) 

 
Note:  Detail may not add due to rounding. 
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Drug Control Funding by Agency 
Historical Funding Levels 

The tables below provide further detail on Federal drug control funding agency (Table 7), and historical 
Federal drug control funding (Table 8). 
 

Table 7: Federal Drug Control Spending by Agency 
FY 2018 - FY 2020 

(Budget Authority in Millions) 

 
Department/Agency FY 2018 

Final 
FY 2019 

Enacted1 
FY 2020 
Request 

Department of Agriculture:       
Office of Rural Development $54.0 $29.0 $46.0 
U.S. Forest Service $14.8 $15.0 $14.8 

Total USDA  $68.8 $44.0 $60.8 
Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for D.C.:  $54.7 $55.7 $56.0 
Department of Defense:       

Drug Interdiction and  Counterdrug Activities2  (incl. OPTEMPO, DSCA, and OCO) $1,335.2 $1,312.6 $1,249.0 
Defense Health Program  $84.6 $100.9 $89.7 

Total DOD  $1,419.7 $1,413.5 $1,338.7 
Department of Education:       
     Office of Elementary and Secondary Education $60.9 $54.8 $55.5 
Federal Judiciary:  $1,112.5 $1,146.7 $1,197.3 
Department of Health and Human Services:       

Administration for Children and Families   $40.0 $40.0 $60.0 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention  $475.6 $475.6 $475.6 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 3 $7,500.0 $7,910.0 $8,420.0 
Health Resources and Services Administration $644.0 $664.0 $664.0 
Indian Health Service  $113.1 $114.7 $122.7 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism  $55.9 $57.8 $49.7 
National Institute on Drug Abuse  $1,374.4 $1,419.8 $1,296.4 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 4 $4,122.6 $4,140.3 $4,134.2 

Total HHS   $14,325.5 $14,822.2 $15,222.7 
Department of Homeland Security:       

Customs and Border Protection   $3,096.4 $3,104.1 $3,761.5 
Federal Emergency Management Agency $85.0 $85.0 $55.0 
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center  $49.3 $53.4 $57.1 
Immigration and Customs Enforcement   $631.8 $560.8 $591.2 
U.S. Coast Guard $1,922.9 $1,389.6 $1,644.5 

Total DHS   $5,785.4 $5,192.9 $6,109.3 
Department of Housing and Urban Development:       

Office of Community Planning and Development    $555.0 $555.0 $576.2 
Department of the Interior:       

Bureau of Indian Affairs   $17.2 $17.2 $19.8 
Bureau of Land Management  $5.1 $5.1 $5.1 
National Park Service  $3.3 $3.3 $3.2 

Total DOI   $25.6 $25.6 $28.0 
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Department/Agency 

FY 2018 
Final 

FY 2019 
Enacted1 

FY 2020 
Request 

Department of Justice:       
Assets Forfeiture Fund  $225.7 $226.3 $222.3 
Bureau of Prisons $3,417.6 $3,417.6 $3,364.9 
Criminal Division  $37.4 $37.4 $39.5 
Drug Enforcement Administration (Includes HIDTA in FY 2019) $2,582.8 $2,584.4 $2,976.3 
Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force $542.9 $542.9 $550.5 
Office of Justice Programs   $487.2 $487.2 $415.7 
U.S. Attorneys  $81.4 $81.4 $85.7 
Unites States Marshals Service $789.1 $813.6 $858.8 

Total DOJ   $8,164.0 $8,190.8 $8,513.6 
Department of Labor:       

Employment and Training Administration $6.0 $6.0 $6.0 
Office of Workers' Compensation Programs $4.2 $7.8 $7.8 

Total DOL  $10.2 $13.8 $13.8 
Office of National Drug Control Policy:       

Operations    $18.4 $18.4 $16.4 
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Program $280.0 $280.0 $0.0 
Other Federal Drug Control Programs $117.1 $117.1 $12.1 

Total ONDCP   $415.5 $415.5 $28.5 
Department of State5:       

Bureau of International Narcotics and Law Enforcement Affairs   $387.5 $387.5 $381.6 
United States Agency for International Development $104.8 $104.8 $70.5 

Total DOS  $492.3 $492.3 $452.1 
Department of the Transportation:       

Federal Aviation Administration  $30.5 $32.6 $34.2 
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration  $7.6 $3.2 $6.7 

Total DOT  $38.1 $35.8 $40.9 
Department of the Treasury:       

Internal Revenue Service   $63.1 $60.3 $60.3 
Department of Veterans Affairs:       

Veterans Health Administration $767.4 $793.6 $823.7 

Total Federal Drug Budget 6 $33,358.7 $33,312.3 $34,577.3 
        
1 The following Departments report are reporting enacted funding for FY 2019: Department of Defense, Department of Health and Human Services (except Indian Health Service), Department 
of Housing and Urban Development, Department of Labor, and Department of Veterans Affairs.  Other Departments and agencies are reporting continuing resolution funding levels for FY 
2019. 
2 Due to statutory changes included in the FY 2017 National Defense Authorization Act that consolidated the Department of Defense's (DOD) security sector assistance authorities, funding for 
building foreign partner counter-drug enforcement capacities is now included in DOD's Defense Security Cooperation Agency's budget request. 

3 The estimates for the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services reflect Medicaid and Medicare benefit outlays for substance abuse treatment; they do not reflect budget authority. The 
estimates were developed by the CMS Office of the Actuary. 
4  Includes budget authority and funding through evaluation set-aside authorized by Section 241 of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act.   
5 Funding for FY 2019 and FY 2020 are based on mechanical calculations that do not reflect final decisions on funding priorities. 
6 Detail may not add due to rounding. 
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